1

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 6753/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-08-2017 in CRLWP No. 325/2017 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Aurangabad)

RESUE FOUNDATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SENIOR POLICE OFFICER SHAHADA POLICE STATION & ORS.Respondent(s)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 87296/2017)

Date: 08-09-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Wesley Basil Menezes, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Bharti, Adv.

Ms. Vaishnavi Subrahmanyam, Adv.

Ms. Pratiksha Mishra, Adv. Mr. Arunava Mukherjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Issue notice. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve standing counsel for the State of Maharashtra.

Having regard to the nature of the matter, we deem it appropriate to direct the Home Secretary, State of Maharashtra to examine the matter personally and file an affidavit indicating the

stand of the State by 14th September, 2017.

List the matter on 15^{th} September, 2017.

The record of the High Court be called for by Special Messenger.

The record of the High Court shall reach by the next date of hearing i.e 15.9.2017.

Communicate this order to the Registrar General of the High Court today.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to inspect the record of the High Court as and when received in the Registry of this Court. He is also permitted to file relevant documents by the next date of hearing.

(OM PARKASH SHARMA) AR CUM PS

(RAJINDER KAUR) BRANCH OFFICER