## **REVISED**

1

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 87296/2017,90557/2017,69760/2018, in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 6753/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-08-2017 in CRLWP No. 325/2017 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Aurangabad)

RESCUE FOUNDATION

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SENIOR POLICE OFFICER SHAHADA POLICE STATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 11-12-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.
Mr. Sumedh Deshpande, Adv.
W.Basil Menezes, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The applicant/petitioner has drawn our attention to the letter dated 31.10.2018 written by Child Welfare Committee, Bundi, Rajasthan to the Superintendent, Rescue Foundation, Kandivali West, Mumbai. In this letter it is stated that Child Welare Committee,

Bundi has vacancy for 9 minor girls from Bundi District who are currently residing in the Shelter home of the petitioner. Prayer made in this application is that direction be issued permitting the petitioner to transfer 09 females hailing from Bundi district from the Shelter home of the petitioner to the Shelter home run by the State of Rajasthan so that necessary inquiry is conducted in this behalf.

in this application is The prayer made allowed. The application is allowed accordingly.

On 18.05.2018 this Court had allowed the prayer made in I.A. NO. 73584/2018 as per which some girls were sent to different districts in Rajasthan. We are informed that that those girls have Necessary inquiry in respect of those girls been transferred. shall also be made by the Child Welfare Committee/District Women and Child Department of the concerned districts.

(ASHWANI THAKUR) COURT MASTER (SH) (RAJINDER KAUR) BRANCH OFFICER

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 87296/2017,90557/2017,69760/2018, in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 6753/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-08-2017 in CRLWP No. 325/2017 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Aurangabad)

RESCUE FOUNDATION

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SENIOR POLICE OFFICER
SHAHADA POLICE STATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 11-12-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Sumedh Deshpande, Adv.
W.Basil Menezes, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The applicant/petitioner has drawn our attention to the letter dated 31.10.2018 written by Child Welfare Committee, Bundi, Rajasthan to the Superintendent, Rescue Foundation, Kandivali West, Mumbai. In this letter it is stated that Child Welare Committee, Bundi has vacancy for 9 minor girls from Bundi District who are

4

currently residing in the Shelter home of the petitioner. Prayer made in this application is that direction be issued permitting the petitioner to transfer 09 females hailing from Bundi district from the Shelter home of the petitioner to the Shelter home run by the State of Rajasthan so that necessary inquiry is conducted in this behalf.

The prayer made in this application is allowed. The application is allowed accordingly.

On 18.05.2018 this Court had allowed the prayer made in I.A. NO. 73584/2018 as per which some girls were sent to different districts in Rajasthan. We are informed that that those girls have been transferred. Necessary inquiry in respect of those girls shall also be made by the Child Welfare Committee of the concerned districts.

(ASHWANI THAKUR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJINDER KAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER