ITEM NO.4 Court 10 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 6753/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-08-2017 in CRLWP No. 325/2017 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Aurangabad)

RESCUE FOUNDATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SENIOR POLICE OFFICER SHAHADA POLICE STATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(MR. ROHIT K. SINGH, ADVOCATE HAS FILED VAKALATNAMA ON BEHALF OF STATE OF RAJASTHAN.ONLY I.A NO. 56098/20 TO BE LISTED IA NO. 56098/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date: 13-05-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR Mr. Abhishek Bharti, Adv.

Ms. Aarti Mahto, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Chinmay Khaladkar, aDv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

Ms. Surabhi Sanchita, AOR

Mr. Akash Kakade, Adv.

Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR

Mr. Ajay Choudhary, AOR

Ms. Shalu Sharma, AOR

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

2

In compliance of order dated 14.12.2020, four major girls and five minor girls were released after receiving the report from the Chief Judicial Magistrate. By the same order, this Court had directed the Chief Judicial Magistrate to submit the report with regard to the nine other girls named in the said order.

In compliance thereof, the Chief Judicial Magistrate submitted his report dated 17.03.2021 and found that the documents relating to all the nine girls were authentic after verification.

The names of the present applicants, Komal, Kajal and Bholeshi @ Bholesee are at Sr. Nos. 5, 7 and 8 of the said report.

In view of the same, the applicants, namely, Komal, Kajal and Bholeshi @ Bholesee are directed to be repatriated to their parents.

The application (I.A. No. 56098 of 2020) is disposed of accordingly.

With regard to other six girls, regarding whom also the Chief Judicial Magistrate has submitted his Report, necessary orders shall be passed on the application(s), as and when filed on their behalf.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, has submitted that I.A. No. 68872 of 2019 requires necessary orders to be passed. Let the said I.A. be listed in the 2nd week of July before the appropriate Bench.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)